The carrying amounts of the Group’s and Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets
at the reporting date are as disclosed in Note 15 for trade receivables and Note 25 for cash and bank
balances.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The Group is mainly exposed to the currency of Brunei Dollar, Indonesia Rupiah and United States
Dollar.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the RM against
the relevant foreign currency. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk
internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably
possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign
currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10%
change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit and other
equity where the RM weakens 10% against the relevant currency. For a 10% strengthening of the RM
against the relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact on the profit and other equity,
and the balances below would be negative.

  Group

 Foreign currency risk

  +10% -10%

 RM RM RM

Year ended 31 December 2011

Brunei Dollar Impact
Financial Asset
Trade receivables (Note 15) 36,639  (3,664)  3,664

Indonesia Rupiah Impact
Financial Asset
Cash and bank balances (Note 25) 83,611  (8,361)  8,361

United States Dollar Impact
Financial Assets
Fixed deposits with licensed
   financial institutions (Note 25) 1,052,080  (105,208)  105,208
Cash and bank balances (Note 25) 39,703  (3,970)  3,970

Total (decrease)/increase  (109,178)  109,178

Carrying
amount

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(CONT’D)

MICROLINK SOLUTIONS BERHAD | ANNUAL REPORT 2011   4



72

MICROLINK SOLUTIONS BERHAD | ANNUAL REPORT 2011   4



73

MICROLINK SOLUTIONS BERHAD | ANNUAL REPORT 2011   73

24.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

Foreign currency sensitivity (cont’d)

24.7   Interest rate risk

The  Group is  exposed  to  interest  rate  risk  through  the  impact  of rate changes on short-term
investments and fixed deposits with licensed financial institutions. The interest rates of the Group’s
short-term investments and fixed deposits are disclosed in Notes 17 and 18.

Interest rate sensitivity

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for